
 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO: 1064 

DATE OF QUESTION: 20 MARCH 2015 

DATE OF SUBMISSION: 03 APRIL 2015 

 

Mr W Horn (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Correctional Services:  

(1) How many cases has been finalised via the Court-Annexed Mediation system in the 

(a) Gauteng and (b) North West provinces since 1 January 2015; 

(2) Whether the programme will be expanded to the other provinces; if so, what are the 

relevant details? NW1225E 

  

Reply: 

 

(1)  Let me first highlight to the Honourable Member and the House that the Court-

Annexed Mediation Programme is a new innovation into our legal system through 

which we seek to widen access to justice, in particular for the poor members of 

society who cannot afford the huge costs associated with litigation.   

 

Let me also bring to the attention of this House that the Court-Annexed Rules were 

promulgated on 1 December 2014, and we launched of the new dispensation 

officially only recently, that is on 16 February 2015 in Mahikeng.  We are still at an 

early stage of these revolutionary developments into our legal system which are 

aimed at revolutionalising the system which up to now has been purely adversarial.  



Primarily, mediation is preceded by an exchange of documents and liaison between 

the parties to a disputes before the mediator is eventually appointed to mediate over 

the dispute. Therefore in view of the time limits in the system, there are no matters 

that have reached the final stage in the step-by-step mediation procedure yet. 

Statistics of cases registered and finalized through the mediation processes will be 

captured in our quarterly and annual reports in order to show the business case of 

these interventions.  

 

We have also placed on the Department’s website and the notice boards of the 

courts where mediation services are offered, charts that explain these steps-by-step 

mediation procedure as part of the awareness raising. A total of 231 mediators who 

meet the qualification requirements have been accredited and are also enlisted on 

the website and the lists are also kept by the mediation clerk at the court.  

 

(2) The rollout of the Court-Annexed Mediation Programme to other provinces is linked 

to the rollout of the rationalization of magisterial districts’ project, which seeks to 

align magisterial districts to municipal and provincial boundaries.  As the Honourable 

member may be aware, new magisterial districts in respect of Gauteng and North 

West province were implemented on 1 December 2014. The rollout to the other 

provinces is planned as follows: 

(a) Limpopo and Mpumalanga provinces: 1 August 2015 

(b) Eastern Cape and KwaZulu Natal provinces: 1 April 2016 

(c) Free State, Northern and Western Cape: 1 August 2016 

 

The staggered approach to the implementation of both the rationalization of courts and 

court-annexed mediation is informed by the massive capacity that must be injected into 

the courts mainly in the form of additional personnel and the improvement of the court 

infrastructure to provide a conducive and friendly environment for mediation. Part of this 

capacity entails the recruitment of law graduates and paralegals who have been 

enrolled on the mediation internship programme and trained as mediation clerks.  A 

total of 55 were appointed for the initial phase of the programme and we aim to increase 



the number of the intake in the coming financial year. In this way we seek to contribute 

in easing the high rate of unemployment. 

 


